presence of Panchas, the passenger and the AIU Officers the weight of

gold bar which comes to 677.O4O grams (Nuzhat Bano). Shri Soni

Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no. l57O/2O23-24 dated 19.03.2024

certifies that the extracted gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt,

market value of Rs.45,69,343l- (Rupees Forty-Five Lakhs Sixty-Nine

Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Three only) and having tariff value of

Rs.39,46,466/- (Thirty-Nine lakhs Forty-Six thousand Four hundred

Sixty-Six only) The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per

the Notification No. 22/2024-Customs (N.T.) DTD. 15-03-2024 (Gold)

and Notification No. 1B/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd. 07-03-2024

(exchange Rate). The details of items recovered from the passenger

[...]

and Market value of Rs.45,69,343/- from her under the
Panchnama dated 19.03.2024; she had opted for green
channel to attempt to smuggle the gold hidden in the
melamine plates without paying Customs duty.

6. The above said gold bar weighing 677.040 Grams, tariff value of

Rs.39,46,466/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Lakh Forty Six Thousand Four

Hundred Sixty Six only) and market value of Rs.45,69,343/- (Rupees

Forty Five Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forth Three only),

recovered from Smt. Nuzhat Bano, was attempted to be smuggled into

India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by way of

[...]

It therefore appears that:

(a) The passenger Smt. Nuzhat Bano had dealt with and

actively indulged herself in the instant case of

smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had

improperly imported gold weighing 677.040 Grams,

purity 999.0/ 24kt, lariff value of Rs.39,46,466/- (Rupees

Thirty-Nine Lakh Forty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-

Six only) and market value of Rs.45,69,343l- (Rupees

Forty-Five Lakh Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forth

Three Only only). The said gold was concealed in the form

of gold dust in melamine plate by the passenger. The

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with

[...]

(e) As per Section 723 of the Customs Act, 1962, the

burden of proving that the gold bar weighing 677.040

Grams, purity 999.0/ 24kt, tariff value of Rs.39,46,466/-

(Rupees Thirty Nine Lakh Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred

Sixty Six only) and market value of Rs.45,69,343/-

(Rupees Forty Five Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Three

Hundred Forty Three Only only), concealed in the form of

gold dust in melamine plate by the passenger without

declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is

upon the passenger Smt. Nuzhat Bano.

9. Now, therefore, Smt. Nuzhat Bano, residing at Ward No.16,

Mulchand Marg, Atikarman Khari Kua, Neemuch, Pin - 458441, Madhya